SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 85

By Southerland

A RESOLUTION to congratulate Kaye Schwalb on her receipt of the 2022 Joe Q. Dougherty Volunteer of the Year Award.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those citizens who, through their remarkable efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such estimable individual is Kaye Schwalb, who was recently named the winner of the 2022 Joe Q. Dougherty Volunteer of the Year Award, presented by the United Way of Hamblen County; and

WHEREAS, a volunteer at the Rose Center for the Arts for more than forty years, Ms. Schwalb's years of service and commitment to the mission of the Rose Center has been invaluable to the organization; and

WHEREAS, Kaye Schwalb has been a board member of the Rose Center for the Arts for most of the past forty years, during which time she has rarely missed a meeting or event and has served a number of times as board chair and as a member of several committees; and

WHEREAS, giving freely of her time, talents, and financial support, Ms. Schwalb has worked tirelessly to ensure the success of the Rose Center's major annual fundraiser, the Mountain Makins Festival in October: and

WHEREAS, her peerless dedication to the continued success of the Rose Center for the Arts is buoyed by the fact the Rose Center, formerly the Rose School, was named in honor of Kaye Schwalb's great-great grandfather; and

WHEREAS, the success of this State, the strength of our communities, and the overall vitality of American society depend, in great measure, upon the dedication of people such as

Ms. Schwalb, who use their considerable talents and resources to serve others and who should be specially recognized for their public and community service; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we recognize and congratulate Kaye Schwalb upon being named the 2022 Joe Q. Dougherty Volunteer of the Year Award winner by the United Way of Hamblen County, extending our best wishes for much continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 002268